non-qualified deferred compensation plan has no impact on “Income before income tax expense” or diluted earnings per share.

Income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan for the three and six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023 are as follows:

Three Months Ended March 31,

Three Months Ended March 31,

Three Months Ended March 31,

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,

2024 2024 2023 2024 2023

2024

2024

(Amounts in thousands)

(Amounts in thousands)

(Amounts in thousands) (Amounts in thousands)

Operating expenses

Corporate general and administrative expenses

Corporate general and administrative expenses

Corporate general and administrative expenses

Other income, net

Other income, net

Other income, net

Excluding the impact of the above-mentioned income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan, the operating results for the three and six months ended March 31,
2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023 are as follows:

Three Months Ended March 31,

2024 2024

(Amounts in thousands, except percentages)

As Reported

As

Reported

Deferred

Compensation Plan Adjusted

% of

Revenue

As

Reported

Deferred

Compensation

Plan

Gross

margin

Gross

margin $117,812  $ $ 8,576  $ $126,388  25.6  25.6  % $ 113,595  $ $ 4,760  $ $

Operating

income

Operating

income 99,101  9,633  9,633  108,734  108,734  22.0  22.0  % 97,997  5,402  5,402  103,399

Other

income

(expense),

net

Other

income

(expense),

net 9,424  (9,633) (9,633) (209) (209) —  —  % 5,112  (5,402) (5,402) (290)

Income

before

income

tax

expense

Income

before

income

tax

expense 104,014  —  —  104,014  104,014  21.0  21.0  % 99,567  —  —  99,567

Six Months Ended June 30,

2024 2023

(Amounts in thousands, except percentages)

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

29/52

As Reported

Deferred

Compensation

Plan Adjusted % of Revenue

As

Reported

Deferred

Compensation

Plan

Gross margin $171,456  $10,859  $182,315  19.9  % $168,110  $ 9,862  $ 177,97

Operating income 130,695  12,239  142,934  15.6  % 136,719  11,135  147,85

Other income

(expense), net 11,907  (12,239) (332) —  % 10,533  (11,135) (60

Income before

income tax expense

132,207  —  132,207  14.5  % 138,176  —  138,17

Operating Expenses

Three Months Ended March 31,

2024 2023

$

Change

%

Change

(Amounts in thousands, except percentages)

Operating expenses by segment:

Financial Services $ 265,561 $ 244,443 $ 21,118 8.6 %

Benefits and Insurance Services 83,637 76,923 6,714 8.7 %

National Practices 11,933 10,583 1,350 12.8 %

Corporate and Other 15,354 9,062 6,292 69.4 %

Total Operating expenses $ 376,485 $ 341,011 $ 35,474 10.4 %

Operating expenses % of revenue 76.2 % 75.0 %

Operating expenses excluding deferred compensation $ 367,909 $ 336,251 $ 31,658 9.4 %

Operating expenses excluding deferred

   compensation % of revenue 74.4 % 74.0 %

The following tables summarize total operating expenses for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023:

Three Months Ended June 30,

2024 2023

$

Change

%

Change

(Amounts in thousands, except percentages)

Operating expenses by segment:

Financial Services $ 262,809 $ 243,445 $ 19,364 8.0 %

Benefits and Insurance Services 83,243 78,374 4,869 6.2 %

National Practices 12,028 10,545 1,483 14.1 %

Corporate and Other 8,288 11,623 (3,335) (28.7)%

Total Operating expenses $ 366,368 $ 343,987 $ 22,381 6.5 %

Operating expenses % of revenue 87.2 % 86.3 %

Operating expenses excluding deferred compensation $ 364,085 $ 338,885 $ 25,200 7.4 %

Operating expenses excluding deferred

   compensation % of revenue 86.7 % 85.0 %

Six Months Ended June 30,

2024 2023

$

Change

%

Change

(Amounts in thousands, except percentages)

Operating expenses by segment:

Financial Services $ 528,370 $ 487,888 $ 40,482 8.3 %

Benefits and Insurance Services 166,880 155,297 $ 11,583 7.5 %

National Practices 23,961 21,128 $ 2,833 13.4 %

Corporate and Other 23,642 20,685 $ 2,957 14.3 %

Total Operating expenses $ 742,853 $ 684,998 $ 57,855 8.4 %

Operating expenses % of revenue 81.2 % 80.3 %

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

30/52

Operating expenses excluding deferred compensation $ 731,994 $ 675,136 $ 56,858  8.4 %

Operating expenses excluding deferred